
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 
at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER 
TOWN HALL 
SATURDAY MARKET PLACE 
KING’S LYNN 
 

 
Also available to view on Zoom and available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC 
on You Tube 

 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 

  
CABINET AGENDA 

 

 

 

DATE: CABINET - TUESDAY, 6TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, SATURDAY 
MARKET PLACE, KING'S LYNN PE30 5DQ 
 

TIME: 6.00 pm 
 

 

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - Items 13 & 14 below will be considered in 
private.   
 
Should you wish to make any representations in relation to the meeting 
being held in private for the consideration of the above item, you should 
contact Democratic Services 

 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2024 (previously 
circulated).  

2.   APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence. 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 6) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 



 

 

withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  

 To receive any Chair’s correspondence. 

6.   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  

 To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 
 
Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before a decision on that item is taken. 

7.   CALLED IN MATTERS  

 To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.   FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 10) 

 A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached 

9.   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  

 To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.   

10.   ANTI FRAUD AND ANTI CORRUPTION POLICY REVIEW (Pages 11 - 46) 
 

11.   LYNNSPORT 1 (VALENTINE PARK) DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Pages 47 - 
59) 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  
The Cabinet is asked to consider excluding the public from the meeting under 
section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the items 
below on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.  
  
PRIVATE ITEM 
Details of any representations received about why the following reports should 
be considered in public will be reported at the meeting. 
 

13.   LYNNSPORT 1 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 2 (Page 60) 



 

 

 

14.   ACQUISITION OF HOMES (Pages 61 - 70) 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 
 Councillors B Anota, A Beales, M de Whalley, J Moriarty (Vice-Chair), 

C Morley, T Parish (Chair), S Ring, J Rust and S Squire 
 
 

 For Further information, please contact: 
 

 Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327 
Borough Council of King's Lynn & W
[...]
 Dir – D Ousby 

 Public 

 Overnight Campervan 
parking in Hunstanton 

Non  Cabinet Leader 
Asst Director – M Chisholm 

 Public 

 Pay Award 2024 Key Cabinet Leader 
 

 Public 

 

10



  
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Open 
 

Would any decisions proposed: 
 
Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  NO 
Need to be recommendations to Council      YES 
 

Is it a Key Decision    NO 
  

Any especially 
affected 
Wards 

Mandatory/ 
 
Discretionary /  
 
Operational 

Lead Member: Cllr Morley 
E-mail: cllr.chris.morley@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Jamie Hay 

E-mail: jamie.hay@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616701 

Other Officers consulted:  
Michelle Drewery – Assistant Director, Resources (S151 
Officer) 
Carl Holland – Financial Services Manager 
Jane Mitchell – Procurement & Contract Manager 
Alexa Baker – Assistant Director, Legal, Governance & 
Licensing 
Laura Botten, Corporate Governance Officer 
Matthew Head, Internal Auditor 
Michael Tweed, Internal Auditor 
 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES 
If YES: Pre-
screening 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES 

Environmental 
Considerations 
NO 

 

Date of meeting: 6th February 2024 
 
ANTI-FRAUD & ANTI-CORRUPTION POLICY REVIEW 
 

Summary  
 
This is a policy review which is to replace the current Anti-Fraud & Anti-
Corruption Policy which was formally approved on 8th July 2021. 
 
The policy has been reviewed to amend titles / officers with roles within the 
policy due to personnel changes and confirm the policy remains up to date 
with national strategy / legislation. To also include details of further controls 
and anti-fraud/anti-corruption activities undertaken across the organisation, 
including by Financial Services and Procurement. 
 
Alongside this document is a suite of procedures that are contained within the 
Investigation Procedure Manual that is regularly reviewed. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approval for this Policy to be put forward to Full Council and Cabinet for 
formal adoption. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Where people commit fraud against the public sector and public services, they 
take money away from the services on which the public depend, and damage 

11

Agenda Item 10



citizens’ trust in the government. The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and 
West Norfolk (the Council) is committed to protecting the public funds 
entrusted to it and to upholding the highest standards of financial probity and 
accountability.  This Policy outlines the important work being carried out, and 
the roles and responsibilities across the organisation in our fight against fraud 
and corruption. 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council is committed to the prevention, detection and deterrence 

of fraud and corruption and the protection of public funds. This policy is 
the over-arching anti-fraud and anti-corruption policy for the Council 
and all of the varying functions that it delivers, including any functions 
and activities delivered through its Local Authority Trading Companies 
(LATCs) in its fight against fraud and corruption both internally and 
externally. For the purpose of this Policy the term “Council” refers to 
the Council and its LATCs. 

 
1.2 The policy has been produced to conform to the policy on policies 

guidance and template policy requirements. 
 
1.3 1 legislative change has occurred since July 2021, and this has been 

captured in section 2.7 of this new policy. 
 
1.4 There is an upcoming change in legislation due in 2024 through the 

Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill (which received 
royal assent on 26th October 2023). As such wording has been 
included within this policy review to help “future proof” the policy for 
future legislative changes, as well as any emerging threats (see section 
14.14) 

 
1.5 Consultation with the Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally Group 

established there have not been and there are no expected upcoming 
amendments due to the Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally Standards 
that the July 2021 policy was originally based and approved on. 

 
1.6 Consultation has been undertaken internally with the Internal Audit, 

Procurement, Financial Services and Legal/Corporate Governance 
teams, as well as with the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

 
2 Options Considered  
 
2.1 Retain the policy in current format. The current policy is no longer fully 

accurate and does not include the legislative change referred to in 
section 2.7 of this new policy. The current policy is not future proofed, 
and the new policy enables this with new wording included at section 
14.14. Other areas of the current policy have become out of date such 
as job titles. New areas of responsibility have been included within this 
policy review regarding duties/actions that already take place across 
the organisation (Financial Services and Procurement Roles and 
Responsibilities in section 6). 

 

12



3 Policy Implications 
 
3.1 The report recommends approval of the revised policy of Anti-Fraud & 

Anti-Corruption. 
 
4 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The Policy will help to mitigate the risk to the organisation against fraud 

and corruption which financially affects the council. 
 
5 Personnel Implications 
 
5.1 No Direct implications. 
 
6 Environmental Considerations 
 
6.1 There are no environmental considerations. 
 
7 Statutory Considerations 
 
7.1 Local Government Act 1972 - s151 Duty to protect public funds. 
 
7.2 New Legislation due under Economic Crime & Transparency Bill in 

2024 introduces "failure to prevent fraud offences" and "reasonable 
fraud prevention procedures" 

 
8 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
8.1 Pre screening report attached. 
 
9 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 Failure to have and maintain a policy would leave the council 

susceptible to fraud and corruption and financial losses from both 
internal and external threats. The Economic Crime & Transparency Bill 
which received Royal Assent in October 2023 also introduces new 
corporate offences for “failing to prevent fraud” and not having 
“reasonable fraud prevention procedures”. 

 
10 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  
 
10.1 None. 
 
11 Background Papers 
 
11.1 None. 

13



14



15



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANTI-FRAUD & ANTI-

CORRUPTION POLICY  

December 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16



 

1 
 

Contents Page 

1. INTRODUCTION…………………………………………………….. 2 

2. DEFINITIONS………………………………………………………… 3 

3. POLICY STATEMENT………………………………………………. 5 

4. AIMS………...………………………………………………………… 6 

5. SCOPE………………………………………………………………… 6 

6. ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES………………………………… 6 

7. RULES AND PROCEDURES………………………………………. 10 

8. HOW TO RAISE SUSPICIONS OF FRAUD, CORRUPTION &  

BRIBERY …………………………………….................................. 10 

9. PREVENTION………………………………………………………... 11 

10. DETECTION AND INVESTIGATION……………………………… 14 

11. DETERRENCE……………………………………………………….. 17 

12. SANCTIONS AND REDRESS……………………………………… 18 

13. COLLABORATION………………………………………………….. 18 

14. ANTI-FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION CULTURE …………... 19 

15. HOW THE COUNCIL WILL PREVENT FRAUD………………… 22 

16. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS……………………………………… 22 

17. REFERENCE DOCUMENTS……………………………………….. 23 

18. VERSION CONTROL……………………………………………….. 23 

App 1 FRAUD RISKS FACED BY THE COUNCIL……………………… 25  

App 2 LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND RELEVANT LEGISLATION…..…. 28 

App 3 MEASURING IMPACT……………………………………………… 30 

 

  

17



 

2 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Where people commit fraud against the public sector and public services, they 

take money away from the services on which the public depend, and damage 

citizens’ trust in the government. The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West 

Norfolk (the Council) is committed to protecting the public funds entrusted to it 

and to upholding the highest standards of financial
[...]
y, 2020 Standards”. 

 

17.2 Other Council documents that should be considered along with this document 

are: 

 The Whistleblowing Policy 

 The Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy 

 Revenues & Benefits Service Penalty and Prosecution Policy 

 Members Code of Conduct 

 Officers’ Code of Conduct 

 

 

18. VERSION CONTROL 

 

Policy name  Anti-Fraud & Anti-Corruption Policy 

Policy description  This policy outlines that the Council as a large 
organisation is at risk of loss due to fraud and 
corruption both internally and externally. This policy 
sets out the approaches the Council uses to manage 
the risk of fraud and corruption and minimise the 
losses incurred. Its purpose is to clarify to Members, 
employees, the general public and other organisations 
what the Council’s policy and approach is and how the 
Council intends to meet its responsibilities relating to 
fraud and corruption, whether attempted internally or 
externally. 

Responsible 
Officer  

 Jamie Hay, Senior Internal Auditor 

   

Version number Date formally 
approved 

Reason for update Author Review date 

1.0 08/07/21 To replace the 
previous Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption 
strategy with a 
Policy document 
and review it against 
new and emerging 
risks as well as 
national strategy. 

Jamie Hay November 2023 

1.1  To amend titles / 
officers with roles 
within the policy due 
to personnel 

Jamie Hay 
Laura Botten 

December 2025 

39



 

24 
 

changes and 
confirm the policy 
remains up to date 
with national 
strategy / legislation. 
To also include 
details of further 
controls and anti-
fraud/anti-corruption 
activities undertaken 
across the 
organisation, 
including by 
Financial Services 
and Procurement. 

 

  

40



 

25 
 

Appendix 1 

FRAUD RISKS FACED BY THE COUNCIL 

 

The fraud risks that the Council face include (but are not limited to): 

 

All Service Areas/Corporately 

 Commissioning of Services, incl
[...]
ry/ 
 
Discretionary /  
 
Operational 

Lead Member: Cllr Beales 
E-mail: cllr.alistair.beales@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Leader and 
Deputy Leader 

Other Members consulted: Cabinet 

Lead Officer:  David Ousby 

E-mail: david.ousby@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616505 

Other Officers consulted: Executive Directors, Chief 
Executive, Monitoring Officer, S151 Officer 

Financial 
Implications  
YES/NO 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES/NO 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO If YES: 
Pre-screening/ 
Full Assessment 
 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES/NO 

Environmental 
Considerations 
YES/NO 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered 
to justify that is paragraph 3  (Appendix 2) 

 

Date of meeting: 6th February 2024 

LYNNSPORT 1 (VALENTINE PARK) DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 

Summary  

An update on the Lynnsport 1 development, seeking final approval to proceed with 
the scheme. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet Resolves: 

1. To proceed with the Lynnsport 1 development to deliver 96 homes with Lovell 
Partnership Limited (LPL) under the Major Housing Partnership Development 
Management Agreement (30 April 2015). 

 
2. That the Executive Director (Place), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 

for Business and Monitoring Officer be given delegated authority to approve 
the final terms of a Project Partnering Contract (PPC) 2000 with LPL to deliver 
this project. 

 
3. That the Council shall dispose of the properties in accordance with the tenure 

mix as set out in Table 2 of the report. In line with the corporate strategy. 
 

4. Pending the transfers referred to at resolution 3 above, the affordable and 
private rented tenures may be leased to WNHC and WNPL respectively.  

Recommendation to Full Council 
 

5. To approve the Capital budget estimate as detailed in section 5 and appendix 
2 of the report. 

47

Agenda Item 11



 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 

 Deliver housing of a range of tenures to meet local needs  

 To deliver on Council Corporate Objectives:    
o Promote growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk; 
o Protect our environment; 
o Efficient and effective delivery of our services; and, 
o Support our communities. 

 To deliver affordable and private rented (PRS) housing for acquisition by the 
council’s wholly owned housing companies to support the delivery of council 
corporate objectives. 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1. This site is the last of the Lynnsport housing sites following the successful 
completion of Cowper Place (Lynnsport 3), and Dewside (Lynnsport 4 & 5), 
and the latest scheme being delivered as part of our Major Housing 
Programme delivered through a Development Management Agreement 
(DMA) with Lovell Partnerships.  

1.2. The latest approved planning consent (21/00855/FM) permits the 
development of 96 homes. This is a revision of the designed and consented 
scheme of 82 homes (16/02227/FM), improving the layout with a more 
efficient use of space. This has improved the Borough Council’s ability to 
deliver the maximum amount of housing, and therefore, improve the viability 
of the scheme without impacting on its overall quality.  

1.3. The land has been under the council’s ownership for over 70 years. This is a 
King’s Lynn allocated site, under Policy E.1.7  

1.4. Prior to their relocation as part of an earlier phase of the Major Housing 
Programme, the site was used as a hockey pitch. It currently serves as a 
compound and site offices for Lovell’s operations within the town, associated 
with Borough Council projects.  

1.5. The reason for prioritising other Lynnsport schemes in advance, thus leaving 
Lynnsport 1 for later, was the need to construct the Lynnsport Way and 
Greenpark Avenue links, now successfully built and under the adoption 
process with the Norfolk County Council (NCC). The Lynnsport 1 scheme 
and the delivery of housing was one of the outputs that supported the New 
Anglia Local Enterprise Partnership’s funding of the scheme. 

1.6. The scheme will provide affordable dwellings. This is in line with the Council’s 
policy of 15% ‘tenure blind’ affordable housing homes in King’s Lynn. The 
remaining 85% of homes will be a mixture of for sale and private rented 
(PRS), representing 65% and 20% of the properties, respectively.  

1.7. It is proposed that the Affordable and PRS housing will be disposed to and 
managed by the council’s wholly owned companies: West Norfolk Housing 
Company (WNHC) and West Norfolk Property Ltd (WNPL), respectively.  

48



 
 

1.8. Lovell Partnership Ltd (LPL) are currently engaged to undertake all 
necessary pre-development under our existing Development Management 
Agreement (30 April 2015). To proceed with construction works the council is 
required to enter a Project Partnering Contract (PPC 2000).   

2. PROGRESS TO-DATE 

2.1. A Section 106 agreement for the site has been agreed and entered by all 
necessary parties. Pre-commencement planning conditions have been either 
submitted or are under preparation to be submitted for discharge prior to 
works commencing.   

2.2. Detailed design development has been progressed including house designs, 
utility infrastructure designs, and highways designs.   

2.3. Utility companies have been engaged and necessary applications/ sectional 
agreements have been progressed.  

2.4. Lovell Partnerships Ltd undertook an exercise with the local Academy Trust, 
West Norfolk Academies Trust to select a marketing name to the 
development. The name “Valentine Park” was selected after John Sutherland 
Valentine, engineer for the railway line between King’s Lynn and Hunstanton, 
which once ran adjacent to the proposed development site.  

2.5. Lovell have undertaken a full financial adjudication of the site outlining all 
anticipated risks, costs, income sources, and grant funding opportunities. 
Their cost estimate is incl
[...]
 of the housing units 

developed by the council on large urban sites over 50 units was approved 

by Cabinet on 8th January 2019 ,and it is also in line with current Housing 

Needs Assessment .  

 The potential for this site to deliver additional PRS homes is limited by the 
number of available plots that would be suitable for conversion from open 
market sale to private rent. The council can reserve an option to lease 
some of the properties intended for open market sale to West Norfolk 
Property Limited for PRS lettings, depending on market conditions and 
demand.  Recommendations on the mechanism for transferring the 
properties to the wholly owned housing companies has been made to 
Cabinet on 15th January 2024  

3.5. Environmental enhancement items: 

Affordable Rent 6 4   10 

First Home  2 1  3 

Shared Ownership   1  1 

Private Rental  9 10  19 

Total 6 26 42 22 96 

50



 
 

Cabinet agreed the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan at its meeting on 
21st September 2021. The Lynnsport 1 project will support the Strategy by 
investing in environmental benefits. These include:  

 “EV-ready” charging points for all properties (ducting and cabling installed 
in preparation for home buyer); 

 Enlarged windows to enhance natural daylight; 

 Maximisation of Solar PV throughout the scheme – 30 Units; 

 Air Source Heat pumps throughout, in lieu of gas central heating; 

 Thermal efficiency / insulation above Building Regulations requirements.   

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. The site will help deliver on a range of the council’s priorities and objectives, 
in accordance with the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027:  

Promote growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk: 

 Increase the number of good quality new homes and associated 
infrastructure built through direct provision by working with registered 
social landlords and private sector developers, by delivering this allocated 
site, including the delivery of the council’s Affordable Housing in line with 
the King’s Lynn & West Norfolk Housing Needs Assessment (2020). 

Protect our environment:  

 Lead by example by reducing our own carbon emissions and considering 
our impact on the climate with all our projects and initiatives. The 
environmental enhancements included within the design of the scheme will 
help to deliver on the council’s commitment to be carbon neutral by 2035. 

Efficient and effective delivery of our service:  

 Provide value for money through efficient and effective service delivery, as 
well as focus our capital expenditure on priority areas. 

Support our communities:   

 Promote and maintain attractive public open spaces across the borough 
for all to enjoy and that are accessible, as well as promote active lifestyles 
and clean travel options, both within the site and by connecting 
surrounding neighbourhoods to green travel corridors throughout the town. 
This will in turn help to improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities.  

  

51



 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. The table in (exempt) appendix 2 sets out the current cost estimate against 
the initial budget figures provided by Lovell in their 2015 DMA estimate. 
Some of the principal cost changes are as follows: 

 Revenues 

o The initial 2016 application was revised, and a new application 
submitted in 2021, increasing the number of dwellings from 82 to 96. 
The initial 2015 appraisal of 112 homes was found not to be 
achievable. 

o Market sales values have increased by 50% over the period1  

o The First Homes are a new form of ‘affordable housing’ and are sold at 
70% of OMV.  

 Costs 

o General building cost inflation over the period has been 40%2 

o Abnormal costs not factored into the 2015 viability, principally ground 
stabilisation and earthworks, is estimated to cost £3.2m 

o Around £405k is the abortive costs of the previous planning consent 

o The environmental enhancements that will be delivered, over and 
above Building Regulations, will cost 
[...]
  

Question Answer Comments 

56



 
 

 

  

2. Is the proposed policy/service likely to affect 

relations between certain equality communities 

or to damage relations between the equality 

communities and the Council, for example 

because it is seen as favouring a particular 

community or denying opportunities to 

another? 

Yes / No  

3. Could this policy/service be perceived as 

impacting on communities differently? 

Yes / No  

4. Is the policy/service specifically designed to 

tackle evidence of disadvantage or potential 

discrimination? 

Yes / No  

5. Are any impacts identified above minor and 

if so, can these be eliminated or reduced by 

minor actions? 

If yes, please agree actions with a member of 

the Corporate Equalities Working Group and 

list agreed actions in the comments section 

Yes / No Actions: 

 

 

 

Actions agreed by EWG member: 

………………………………………… 

If ‘yes’ to questions 2 - 4 a full impact assessment will be required unless comments are provided 

to explain why this is not felt necessary: 

 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Decision agreed by EWG member: ………………………………………………….. 

Assessment completed by: David Ousby 

Job title:   Assistant Director, Programme & Project Delivery 

Date:   20th December 2023 

57



 
 

Appendix 1 - Site Plan/ Proposed Design 

58



 
 

 

59



Document is Restricted

60

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

61

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	8 FORWARD DECISIONS
	10 ANTI FRAUD AND ANTI CORRUPTION POLICY REVIEW
	Anti-Fraud & Anti-Corruption Policy - EIA
	Final Anti-Fraud  Anti-Corruption Policy Dec 2023 v1.1

	11 LYNNSPORT 1 (VALENTINE PARK) DEVELOPMENT UPDATE
	13 LYNNSPORT 1 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 2
	14 ACQUISITION OF HOMES



Minutes of the meeting


 
791 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on  
Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor T Parish (Chair) 
Councillors A Beales, M de Whalley, J Moriarty, C Morley, S Ring and J Rust 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Anota and S Squire 

 

CAB97   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2024 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CAB98   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

CAB99   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor A Ware declared a non pecuniary interest in the Lynnsport 1 
and Acquisition of Homes items as a Director of the Council's Housing 
and Property Companies. 
 

CAB100   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

None 
 

CAB101   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor A Ware 
 

CAB102   CALLED IN MATTERS  
 

The Delegated decision on Making West Norfolk a Marmot Place taken 
by the Cabinet Member for People and Communities was called in.  
The Corporate Performance Panel considered the call in and did not 
uphold the call in.  They did ask for an all Councillor briefing on the 
subject. 
 

CAB103   FORWARD DECISIONS  
 

The Forward Decision List was noted. 



 
792 

 

 

CAB104   MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES  
 

The Regeneration and Development Panel at its meeting on 30 
January 2024 considered the following items: 
 
Lynnsport 1 – Development Update – The Panel supported the 
recommendations. 
 
Acquisition of Homes – The Panel Supported the recommendations  
 

CAB105   ANTI FRAUD AND ANTI CORRUPTION POLICY REVIEW  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Cabinet considered a report which set out a policy review to replace 
the current Anti-Fraud & Anti-Corruption Policy which was formally 
approved on 8th July 2021. 
 
The policy had been reviewed to amend titles / officers with roles within 
the policy due to personnel changes and confirm the policy remained 
up to date with national strategy / legislation. To also include details of 
further controls and anti-fraud/anti-corruption activities undertaken 
across the organisation, including by Financial Services and 
Procurement. 
 
Alongside this document was a suite of procedures that were contained 
within the Investigation Procedure Manual that was regularly reviewed. 
 
Councillor Moriarty drew attention to the fact that it was looking at how 
to improve training for members and what e learning was available. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That updated Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption 
Policy be adopted. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Where people commit fraud against the public sector and public 
services, they take money away from the services on which the public 
depend, and damage citizens’ trust in the government. The Borough 
Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk (the Council) is committed to 
protecting the public funds entrusted to it and to upholding the highest 
standards of financial probity and accountability.  This Policy outlines 
the important work being carried out, and the roles and responsibilities 
across the organisation in our fight against fraud and corruption. 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/dkJ-4Gg1fKU?t=173


 
793 

 

CAB106   LYNNSPORT 1 (VALENTINE PARK) DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 

 

Cabinet considered a report giving an update on the Lynnsport 1 
development, seeking final approval to proceed with the scheme.   
 
It was noted that there was a robust debate on the report and project at 
the Regeneration and Development Panel which had included the 
request for a speed reduction device on the site which would be 
incorporated, and issues raised on unadopted roads.  Reassurance 
was given that the roads would be brought up to standard and then 
placed into the Management Company for the site where contributions 
would be made by homeowners towards maintenance.   
 
Councillor Beales confirmed that relating to finishings, the housing 
company would try for betterment in its development rather than the 
minimum.  He drew attention to the history of the site which had 
originally been a hockey pitch, which was relocated in readiness for the 
development, giving 2 new hockey pitches and tennis courts. The 
original planning permission was no longer viable so had been 
amended.  He also drew attention to the strategic move of the school 
on Edward Benefer Way had also been relocated to the new site on 
Lynnsport providing new facilities with easier access for the children 
attending.  
 
Councillor Beales also suggested that in order to permit member 
overview of the project, there should be a formal resolution for the 
project to be classed as a major project, in order for the Member Major 
Project Board to monitor the project.  This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the following be approved: 
  
1) To proceed with the Lynnsport 1 development to deliver 96 
homes with Lovell Partnership Limited (LPL) under the Major Housing 
Partnership Development Management Agreement (30 April 2015). 

 
2) That the Executive Director - Place, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Business and Monitoring Officer be given delegated 

authority to approve the final terms of a Project Partnering Contract 

(PPC) 2000 with LPL to deliver this project. 

 

3) That the Council shall dispose of the properties in accordance 

with the tenure mix as set out in Table 2 of the report. In line with the 

corporate strategy. 

 

https://youtu.be/dkJ-4Gg1fKU?t=302


 
794 

 

4) Pending the transfers referred to at resolution 3 above, the 
affordable and private rented tenures may be leased to WNHC and 
WNPL respectively.  

 

5) That the Development be formally classed as a Major Project. 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
1) That Council approve the Capital budget estimate as detailed in 

section 5 and appendix 2 of the report. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 

 Deliver housing of a range of tenures to meet local needs  

 To deliver on Council Corporate Objectives:    
o Promote growth and prosperity to benefit West Norfolk; 
o Protect our environment; 
o Efficient and effective delivery of our services; and, 
o Support our communities. 

 To deliver affordable and private rented (PRS) housing for 
acquisition by the council’s wholly owned housing companies to 
support the delivery of council corporate objectives. 

 As a major project, it may be monitored by the Members Major 
Project Board. 

 Cabinet did not resolve to exclude the press and public for 
discussion on  the exempt appendix.   

 

CAB107   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CAB108   ACQUISITION OF HOMES  
 

Cabinet considered a report which sought agreement to purchase 
seven new build properties as affordable housing utilising funding 
received via developer S.106 contributions and Local Authority 
Housing Fund (LAHF) round 2 funding. The properties would be used 
initially as temporary accommodation for homeless families. The 
purchase of these properties was in response to an increasing need for 
temporary accommodation.  This additional provision would help the 
Council to fulfil its statutory duties in relation to housing and support 
strategic objectives of preventing homelessness.  

https://youtu.be/dkJ-4Gg1fKU?t=1031


 
795 

 

 
D Hall Assistant Director declared a non pecuniary interest in the item 
as a Director of the West Norfolk Housing Company and drew attention 
to the need to amend the title of the Executive Director Place in the 
recommendation. 
 
The Strategic Housing Manager gave an update on the valuation of the 
properties, and the potential to utilise any future LAHF funding should it 
come available before the end of the financial year. 
 
It was noted that the Regeneration and Development Panel had 
supported the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED:  1) That an amount of £1,230,000 of S.106 
affordable housing contributions held by the Council be used towards 
the purchase 6 new build properties identified in section 2.1 of the 
report to be used as temporary accommodation in King’s Lynn  
 

2) That authority is delegated to the Executive Director - Place in 
consultation with the Assistant Director of Property to negotiate and 
agree the terms of purchase.  
 

3) That the subsequent freehold transfer to West Norfolk Housing 
Company be approved subject to agreement from West Norfolk 
Housing Company.  
 

4) That Authority to agree the terms of any future transfer to West 
Norfolk Housing is delegated to Assistant Director Finance in 
consultation with the Assistant Director for Legal, Governance and 
Licensing (Monitoring Officer) and portfolio holder for Finance and 
Executive Director - Place  

 

5) That authority to submit any potential future funding bids to 
central government funding rounds in relation to the Local Authority 
Housing Fund (as per para 5.4 of the report) to fund the purchase of 6 
of the properties is delegated to Assistant Director Finance in 
consultation with the portfolio holder for Finance and Executive Director 
- Place. 
 
Reason for Decision 
To ensure that the Council fulfils its statutory duties in relation to 
homelessness and has an appropriate supply of temporary affordable 
accommodation available to meet increasing housing need. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.31 pm 
 

 


